COMITE MARITIME INTERNATIONAL

International Working Group on Cross-Border Insolvency

QUESTIONNAIRE

SECTION 1

CROSS-BORDER MARITIME INSOLVENCY ISSUES

Part 1 General Insolvency Principles Applicable to Foreign Creditors

1.

Has your country adopted any specific rules on cross-border insolvency (such as the
UNCITRAL Model Law or any specific domestic, bilateral or multilateral instrument)? If
so, please provide a general description based on the topics discussed in this
questionnaire.

Answer: As yet, Singapore has not adopted the UNCITRAL Model Law or other
conventions for cross-border insolvency. Nonetheless, it should be added that
Singapore’s Insolvency Law Reform Committee has recommended that Singapore adopt
the UNCITRAL Model Law.'

Singapore’s Companies Act (Cap 50) contains rules applicable to cross-border
insolvencies. In particular, Section 337(3)(c) of Division 4 Part X of the Companies Act is
a ring-fencing provision previously intended to provide for reciprocal protection of
creditors in Singapore and Malaysia dealing with companies in those countries.:

Do your laws recognize the standing of a foreign creditor or other person (such as a foreign
flag authority of a locally domiciled shipowner or a foreign administrator of insolvency
proceedings) to start or oppose an insolvency proceeding in respect of a local ship operator or
in respect of assets located locally? If so, describe in detail those rights or restrictions upon
such rights of such foreign entities which differ from those of local creditors, insolvency
administrators or public authorities.

Answer: Insofar as “foreign creditor” refers to a creditor who is domiciled or based in a
jurisdiction other than Singapore, Singapore insolvency law will recognise and allow that
foreign creditor to commence winding up® and submit claims in respect of insolvency
proceedings in Singapore.*

Foreign flag authorities usually appear as creditors in Singapore insolvency proceedings.
They have no special status beyond that of a creditor.

! See Final Report of the Insolvency Law Review Committee (2013).

% See Tohru Motobayashi v Official Receiver [2000] 3 SLR(R) 435 at [39] and RBG Resources Dlc (in liquidation) v Credit
Lyonnais [2006] 1 SLR(R) 240 at [41].

® See Re Projector SA [2009] 2 SLR(R) 151.

# See Section 253(1) in Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act (Cap 50) which allows “any creditor” to claim.

1



A foreign administrator of insolvency proceedings may start insolvency proceedings
either — (1) by being an approved insolvency practitioner’, or (2) by starting insolvency
proceedings in Singapore via an approved insolvency practitioner.

A foreign administrator of insolvency proceedings may oppose insolvency proceedings in
Singapore. If the foreign administrator opposes as a creditor of the company, then its
standing is as described above. If the foreign administrator opposes in its capacity as an
administrator, then that foreign administrator must either (1) be an approved insolvency
practitioner in Singapore law or (2) oppose via an approved insolvency administrator
nominated by the foreign administrator.

Do your laws have a procedure for supervising the activities in your country of a foreign
insolvency administrator?

Answer: Singapore has no known procedure. The supervision procedure® only applies to
approved insolvency practitioners under Singapore law since they are the only persons
who may be insolvency administrators in Singapore.

If an administrator is unwilling to pursue a claim by the insolvent ship operator, can foreign
creditors apply to an insolvency tribunal for a transfer of the subject matter of the claim from
the estate of the insolvent ship operator to a creditor or group of creditors?

Answer: No, a creditor who is dissatisfied with the administrator’s unwillingness to
pursue a claim can only apply to the Singapore High Court to review the administrator’s
decision not to pursue the claim.’

Do your laws permit foreign creditors to apply to a court for supervisory orders if they
consider the administrator is acting inefficiently or wrongly? If so, describe the procedure
generally.

Answer: Yes, this right applies to all creditors, whether incorporated or based in or
outside Singapore as long as they have presented themselves as creditors within
Singapore insolvency proceedings.® The foreign creditor makes a complaint to the
Official Receiver or Minister for matters relating to the private administrator or Official
Receiver, respectively.

Do your laws permit foreign creditors to commence legal proceedings against administrators if
they consider the administrator has acted negligently or wrongly?

Answer: Yes, any creditor can bring a claim against the administrator for negligence’ or
misfeasance.'’ The creditor must apply to court for leave before commencing action
against the liquidator."

* Approved liquidators are defined under Section 9 of Part I1 of the Companies Act, subject to the limitations under Section
11 of the Companies Act. Only an approved liquidator or the Official Assignee may be appointed to be a receiver subject to
the restrictions under Section 217(1) of Division 5 Part VIII of the Companies Act. Under Section 227B(3) of Division 5
Part VIIIA of the Companies Act, a judicial manager must be a public accountant who is not the auditor of the company.

¢ See Sections 268(1) and 302 of Part X of the Companies Act.

7 See Section 272(3) read with Section 272(2)(a) of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act (Cap 50).

¥ See Section 265 of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act for private administrators and Section 266 of Division 2 Part X
of the Companies Act for the Official Receiver as the public administrator.

? Singapore follows the position in Pace v Antlers Pty Ltd (1998) 26 ACSR 490, see The Royal Bank of Scotlandv TT
International [2012] 2 SLR 213. Also see Sections 268(1) and 302(1) of Part X of the Companies Act

1 Section 341 of Division 4 Part X of the Companies Act.

' See Excalibur Group Pte Ltd v Goh Boon Kok [2012] 2 SLR 999.

2



If a foreign creditor or claimant against a ship operator foresees it will suffer a loss or
commercial disadvantage because of the appointment of a private receiver or the way the
private receiver is acting, does such a foreign claimant have any legal remedies against the
receiver, such as applying to a court for supervisory orders or to put the ship operator into
bankruptcy?

Answer: Yes, but the foreign creditor or claimant must satisfy the court that the
receiver, while acting in the interest of the secured creditor, is not acting according to his
common law duties to the company ' and/or statutory duties' and/or is guilty of
misfeasance.'®

Part 2 Subject Matter or Territorial Jurisdiction

8.

Do your laws permit assertion of insolvency jurisdiction generally over any asset of an
insolvent ship operator domiciled in your country, regardless of the location of the asset within
or outside your country? Please comment whether this scope of jurisdiction differs between a
ship of your country's registry owned by persons domiciled in your country, or a ship of
another flag owned by persons domiciled in your country.

Answer: No - although Singapore’s insolvency legislation and court orders are capable
of extra-territorial effect, there is a general statutory presumption against
extraterritoriality.'®

The same position applies to both a Singapore-registered ship and a foreign-registered
ship owned by persons domiciled in Singapore.

Part 3 Notice to Foreign Creditors

9.

10.

Do any legal or procedural requirements have to be followed to ensure the insolvent ship
operator or the insolvency administrator identifies all known foreign creditors?

Answer: No, generally in insolvency proceedings, there is only a duty to advertise the
insolvency of a company and to invite creditors to appear in insolvency proceedings by
submitting their claims.'®

Do your laws require administrators of insolvency proceedings to give notice of the
proceedings to foreign creditors? As a general practice, how is such notice given to foreign
creditors?

Answer: Yes, a Singapore-appointed administrator of the foreign company’s insolvency
proceedings in Singapore must advertise the insolvency proceedings, inviting all
creditors to make their claims against the foreign company.'’

The legislated mode is by advertisement in a newspaper circulating generally in each
country where the foreign company had been carrying om business prior to the
liquidation.

"2 Singapore follows the English position in Re B Johnson & Co (Builders) Ltd [1955] Ch 634.

13 An application can be made under O 30 r 6 where the receiver fails to comply with its statutory duties under Section 223-
225 of Part VIII of the Companies Act Order 30 Rule 6 of the Rules of Court.

14 See Section 227(2) of Part VIII of the Companies Act.

15 See Beluga Chartering GmBH (in liq) and others v Beluga Projects (Singapore) Pte Ltd (in lig) and another [2014]
SGCA 14.

'6 See Rule 24 of the Companies (Winding Up) Rules (Cap 50, R1).

17 See Section 377(3)(a) of Division 2 Part XI of the Companies Act.

3



11.

12.

13.

14.

Do your laws require administrators of insolvency proceedings to give notice of time bars for
filing of claims to foreign creditors? As a general practice, how is such notice given to foreign
creditors?

Answer: Insofar as “time bar” refers to a deadline set by the administrator and not to
the statutory limitation period for civil claims, Singapore’s insolvency law requires
notice of the deadline to all creditors via the abovementioned advertisement. The notice
period must be at least 14 days prior to the deadline.

Additionally, notice in writing must be given to every person who, to the administrator’s
knowledge, claims to be a creditor and whose claim has not been admitted.'® This
extends to foreign creditors who have presented themselves as creditors in the winding

up.

If the insolvent business is a shipowner, do your laws require notice of insolvency proceedings
to be given to the ship registrar for domestically registered vessels?

Answer: No.

Do your laws require notice of insolvency proceedings to be given to diplomatic or consular
officials of the flag states of foreign registered vessels which are assets of a local insolvent
ship operator?

Answer: No.
If a foreign creditor later learns of the existence of insolvency proceedings, is the foreign
creditor permitted to file late claims or have a right to claim against any of the assets of the

insolvent ship operator which have not yet been distributed to creditors?

Answer: Yes, the foreign creditor has a right to file late claims" but will not be entitled
to the dividends in any previous distribution by the administrator.

Part 4 Recognition of Foreign Claims

15.

16.

17.

Please describe the conflict of laws rules for recognition of foreign maritime claims in
insolvency proceedings. For example, if the claim is a maritime lien under the law of the place
where the claim arose but not in the country where the insolvency proceeding is being
conducted, will the insolvency administrator or tribunal recognize the foreign maritime lien?

Answer: The recognition of foreign maritime claims is solely determined by the
Singapore court as the lex fori.*°

Apart from the characterization and priority of claims, are there any other procedural
differences in the handling of claims between those by foreign creditors and those by local
creditors? With reference to the types of claims listed in the table, please describe any
differences in detail.

Answer: No.

Does your law recognize rights of claims to property rights, sale or enforcement given by
foreign law to particular types of creditors, such as, for example, to financial institutions or

'8 See Rule 91 of the Companies (Winding Up) Rules.
'° See Teo Han Tong v Tecta Pacific (S) Pte Ltd (in liquidation) [1997] 3 SLR(R) 312.
2 See The “Halcyon Isle” [1979-1980) SLR(R) 538.



18.

19.

spouses for their entitlement to business property interests of the other spouse on separation or
divorce?

Answer: Where the claim pertains to foreign immovable property, the Singapore court
has no subject-matter jurisdiction to decide disputes involving the determination of title
or right of possession to foreign immovable property.’! This extends to the sale or
mortgage of such property.

For local immovable property (i.e. land), Singapore law is the lex situs and therefore
exclusively governs the property rights.”> Property rights conferred by foreign law are
not recognised to the extent that they contradict the position at Singapore law.

Where property rights in local immovable property are transferred via a contract of
sale, the foreign law, insofar as it is the governing law of the contract, only applies to
contractual issues. Property rights remain the exclusive ambit of Singapore law as the
lex situs. The same applies for enforcement of property rights under a mortgage. *

Singapore law recognises property claims based in foreign law for movable property as
long as the foreign law is the lex situs of the chattel.’* For vessels, Singapore recognises
the lex situs as the law of the flag where the vessel is on the high seas. However, where
the vessel is within territorial or national waters, the lex situs is where the vessel is
situated.”

Is the recognition of foreign arbitral awards for purposes of proof of claim in insolvency
proceedings different from the recognition of foreign arbitral awards for general legal
purposes? Please explain any differences.

Answer: Yes, there is a difference since Singapore insolvency practitioners may accept
proof of creditor’s claim by the simple production of the arbitral award without the
need to register the award with the courts.

If the insolvent ship operator is a state-owned enterprise, are there any differences in the rights
or procedures available to a foreign creditor under your country's insolvency law?

Answer: No.

Part 5 Recognition of Foreign Insolvency Proceedings

20.

Do your laws permit the administrator of a foreign insolvency proceeding to publish notices of
such proceedings in local news media or to communicate directly with local creditors
concerning proofs of claim and payment of any recoveries in the insolvency proceedings? If
there any legal restrictions on direct handling of claims by foreign administrators, please
provide details.

Answer: Yes, however, the foreign administrator must either (1) be an approved
insolvency practitioner, or (2) act via an approved insolvency practitioner in Singapore.

2! See Murakami Takako (executrix of the estate of Takashi Murakami Suroso, deceased) v Wiryadi Louise Maria [2009] 1
SLR(R) 508 incorporating the Mocambique rule in The British South Africa Company v The Companhia de Mogambique
[1893] AC 602.

2 Dicey, Morris and Collins: The Conflict of Laws (11™Ed, 1987) represents the position in Singapore.

% Singapore follows the English position in Haque v Haque (No. 2) (1965) 114 CLR 98.

?4 See Diamond Centre Pte Ltd v R Esmerian Inc [1996] 3 SLR(R) 132.

> See The “Andres Bonifacio” [1993] 3 SLR(R) 71 citing Dicey, Morris and Collins: The Conflict of Laws (11" Ed, 1987).

5



21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Will your country's courts recognize a request for the recognition of foreign insolvency
proceedings?

Answer: The position in Singapore is unclear. However, it should be added that the
Singapore court has a tradition of noting and following principles in English case law.
English case law has been developing the principle of modified universalism for the
recognition of foreign insolvency proceedings.*

Although the Singapore courts have yet to accept modified universalism, it has generally
recognised the desirability and practicality of universalism. The Singapore courts also
accept the ancillary liquidation doctrine. Recently, the Singapore Court of Appeal has
indicated the possibility of assisting foreign liquidation proceedings to a degree
dependent on the particular circumstances.*’

Will such a request be recognized if it comes directly from a foreign trustee in bankruptcy,
liquidator or administrator, or does the request have to be in the form of a letter of request
issued by the foreign bankruptcy tribunal?

Answer: The position in Singapore is unclear. Please see response to Question 21.

What legal standards do your country's courts apply for the purpose of recognition of foreign
insolvency proceedings? Please provide details.

Answer: The position in Singapore is unclear. However, English case law suggests that
the court should strive towards recognition of foreign insolvency proceedings and

universalism in insolvency as long as there is no undue prejudice to “local creditors”.?

Do your laws have a procedure for a request for the recognition by a foreign insolvency
administrator or insolvency court of a local insolvency proceeding? Are such requests
generally made by the administrator or the insolvency court? Generaily describe the
procedure.

Answer: No known procedure exists.

Can an administrator of insolvency proceedings request the courts of your country for
assistance in obtaining recognition of insolvency proceedings of foreign insolvency
administrators or foreign courts? Generally describe the procedure.

Answer: No known procedure exists.

Will your courts enforce any compulsory transfer of a contractual obligation involving a
vessel formerly owned by an insolvent ship operator, if this contractual obligation affects
parties located in your country?

Answer: Singapore law recognises an assignment of benefits but not obligations.
Nonetheless, where the compulsory transfer is based on the lex contractus, Singapore
law will recognise the assignment.

%6 See Cambridge Gas Transportation Corporation v Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Navigation Holdings plc
and others [2007] 1 AC 508 and In re HIH Casualty and General Insurance Ltd [2008] 1 WLR 852, c.f. Rubin and another
v Eurofinance SA and others [2013] 1 AC 236.

7 See Beluga Chartering GmbH v Beluga Projects (Singapore) Pte Ltd [2014[ SGCA 14.

28 See Cambridge Gas Transportation Corporation v Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Navigation Holdings plc
and others [2007] 1 AC 508 and In re HIH Casualty and General Insurance Lid [2008] 1 WLR 852, c.f. Rubin and another
v Eurofinance SA and others [2013] 1 AC 236.



27.

28.

Does your legal system have a procedure for the coordination of concurrent insolvency
proceedings involving maritime assets, insolvent ship operators or creditors in your country
and abroad? Is this procedure set out in laws or regulations or has it been developed through
practice of insolvency tribunals? Please provide details including any generally used precedent
forms of procedural orders.

Answer: No known procedure exists.

Is your country a party to any bilateral or multilateral agreements for the coordination of
multi-country insolvency proceedings or the recognition of foreign insolvency proceedings?
Please list such agreements.

Answer: Singapore is not a party to any formal bilateral or multilateral agreements.
Singapore and Malaysia previously had an informal bilateral agreement for the
coordination of dual-country insolvency proceedings. This did not translate to any
known formal bilateral agreements — see answer to Question 1.

Part 6 Need for Reform

29.

Have any provisions of your insolvency law created legal uncertainty or difficulties in the
administration of cross-border maritime insolvencies? Please refer to any legal commentary or
case law.

Answer: Re TPC Korea Co Ltd [2010] 2 SLR 617 represents an area of difficulty in the
administration of cross-border maritime insolvencies. The issue addressed was whether
the Singapore court could assist a foreign company which applied for foreign
rehabilitation by imposing an interim moratorium on local proceedings under Section
210(10) of the Companies Act. In particular, the foreign company was concerned with
possible arrests against its vessels which regularly plied Singapore.

The court held that it could not order an interim moratorium under Section 210(10) of
the Companies Act in aid of foreign unregistered companies with no assets in Singapore.
The court further held that ships which regularly ply the Singapore port do not
constitute assets within the jurisdiction.

The practical effect of Re TPC Korea allows ship arrests to take place in Singapore
resulting in the depletion of the foreign company’s assets. This would be problematic for
the the utility of the main foreign administration proceedings.



SECTION II

GENERAL MARITIME INSOLVENCY ISSUES

Part 7 General Insolvency Issues Applicable to Ship Operators and Maritime Property

30.

31.

32.

33.

34,

Are ships registered in your country or ship operators incorporated in your country subject to
insolvency laws of general application or do your laws provide for specific rules relating to the
administration of the businesses of insolvent ship operators?

Answer: Singapore-registered ships and Singapore incorporated ship owners are subject
to general insolvency laws. Singapore has no specific rules pertaining to insolvent ship
operators.

If your laws provide for specific rules relating to the administration of the businesses of
insolvent ship operators or ships under your registry as distinct from assets of commercial
enterprises generally, please provide details of how these rules applying to ships or ship
operators differ from general insolvency administration.

Answer: N.A. — please see response to Question 30.

Is there a monetary or asset value threshold for the application of various forms of insolvency
procedure? For example, is there a form of simplified insolvency administration for ship
operators with assets of limited value?

Answer: No known procedure exists.

Do rights to commence insolvency proceedings or insolvency procedures differ if the debtor
ship operator is a natural person as distinct from a legal entity? Describe any differences
generally.

Answer: The jurisdictional requirements differ. For corporations, the court has
jurisdiction to wind up foreign companies provided the following are satisfied — (1) the
company has assets in Singapore or sufficient nexus or connection with Singapore, and
(2) the winding up will benefit local creditors.”” For natural persons, in addition to
domicile and the presence of assets in Singapore, the court has jurisdiction over the
debtor where the natural person has been ordinarily resident or has a place of residence
or carried on business in Singapore for 1 year preceding the date of the bankruptcy
application.*

If creditors are asserting claims against all or substantially all the assets of an insolvent ship
operator, does this result in distinct or additional procedural or legal requirements?

Answer: No known procedure exists. Nevertheless, it is permissible for a creditor to
commence proceedings against a ship which is the sole asset of the insolvent ship
operator. He does so by arresting that ship in enforcement of a claim where the creditor
is allowed to continue proceedings depends on whether the proceedings commenced
before or after liquidation. If the writ in rem is served before liquidation, it is likely that
creditor will be allowed to continue. If the writ in rem takes place after liquidation, it is
likely that it is not allowed to continue.’!

% See Re Projector SA [2009] 2 SLR(R) 151.
% See Section 60 of Part VI of the Bankruptcy Act (Cap 20).
31 See The “Hull 308" [1991] 2 SLR(R) 643.



3s5.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

Are insolvency procedures administered by courts of general jurisdiction, or by specialised
courts or tribunals exercising commercial or insolvency jurisdiction?

Answer: Insolvency procedures are administered by the High Court.*
Describe generally the threshold tests set out in your law for the status of insolvency.

Answer: The status of insolvency is defined as the company’s inability to pay its debts as
they fall due.”* Although there is no single test for insolvency, there are two main tests —
(1) whether there is a deficit after balancing the company’s overall assets and liabilities
and (2) whether the company is able to pay current debts as they fall due.* The court
will take contingent and prospective liabilities into account.*

The court will also consider all the circumstances of the case®® such as the company’s
liabilities and assets and the prospect of a fresh injection of capital. >’

If the threshold tests for insolvency proceedings in your country differ for a foreign ship
operator with assets in your country which wishes to begin insolvency proceedings in your
country, describe these differences in detail.

Answer: The threshold tests are the same.

Do your laws permit a private creditor to obtain a court order to begin insolvency proceedings
against a ship operator? If so, describe generally what facts or legal grounds the creditor must
show to obtain such an order.

Answer: Yes, private creditors may commence insolvency proceedings against a ship
operator — see first paragraph of response to Question 2.

In addition to the factual grounds of insolvency described in the response to Question
36, the company can be deemed insolvent in the following instances — (a) failure to
comply with a statutory demand under the Companies Act” or (b) where the company
has ng9t satisfied execution proceedings brought pursuant to a court judgment or
order.

Do your laws permit a public authority to obtain a court order or to exercise its own
jurisdiction to begin insolvency proceedings against a ship operator other than procedures
available to private creditors? If so, describe generally what are the factual or legal grounds for
such public authority to begin such insolvency process?

Answer: No known formal procedures exist.

Does a ship operator have rights to defend or oppose an insolvency proceeding begun by
private creditors or public authorities? If so, describe generally what defences are available.

32 See Section 17 of the Supreme Court of Judicature Act (Cap 322) and Section 3 of Part II of the Bankruptcy Act.
33 See Section 254(1)(e) of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act and Section 351(c)(ii) of Division 5 Part X of the
Companies Act.

34 See Re Great Eastern Hotel [1989] 1 MLJ 161 and Re Sanpete Builders (S) Pte Ltd [1989] 1 SLR(R) 5.

%% See Section 254(2)(c) of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act.

% See Chip Thye Enterprises Pte Ltd (in liquidation) and Phay Gi Mo and others [2004] 1 SLR(R) 434.

37 See Re Great Eastern Hotel [1989] 1 MLJ 161 and Re Sanpete Builders (S) Pte Ltd [1989] 1 SLR(R) 5.

38 See Section 254(2)(a) of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act and Section 351(2)(a) of Division 5 Part X of the
Companies Act.

% See Section 254(2)(b) of Division Part X of the Companies Act and Section 351(2)(c) of Division 5 Part X of the
Companies Act.



4].

42.

43.

44,

45.

Answer: Yes, the ship operator can oppose insolvency proceedings by proving it is not
insolvent, disputing the underlying debt*’ or proving a cross-claim against the debtor."!

Do your laws permit a ship operator to voluntarily begin an insolvency proceeding? If so,
describe generally what facts or legal grounds a ship operator must demonstrate to begin
voluntary insolvency proceedings.

Answer: Yes — the ship operator must demonstrate that it is unable to pay its debts.*
The same applies to unregistered companies. * See responses to Questions 36 and 38.

Do creditors or any other persons with legal standing (such as public authorities, shareholders
or employees of a ship operator) have rights to oppose a ship operators' voluntary insolvency
proceeding? If so, describe generally what classes of persons other than creditors have such
legal standing and what grounds of opposition are available.

Answer: Yes — where creditors are of the view that the company can be rehabilitated or
that a more advantageous realisation of assets may be achieved, they may commence
competing applications for the company to enter into a scheme of arrangement or
judicial management.

Do your laws provide for a time bar for filing of claims in insolvency proceedings which is
different from limitation periods or prescription for commencement of maritime claims
generally? If insolvency proceedings have different time bars for filing of claims, are these
time bars set out in legislation or are they decided by insolvency administrators or tribunals on
a case-by-case basis?

Answer: Yes, time bars are generally decided by insolvency administrators. However,
the time bar must at least be 14 days after notice of the time bar has been given to all
creditors (see response to Question 11).

Do your laws permit an insolvency administrator to carry on the ship operator's business for a
temporary period in order, for example, to complete voyage or charter party commitments?

Answer: The insolvency administrator is entitled to carry on the ship operator’s
business temporarily for a period of up to 4 weeks after the winding up order to the
extent necessary for the benefit of the winding up. Thereafter, the insolvency
administrator must obtain court approval or approval from the committee of
inspection* by showing that it is necessary to benefit the winding up.*

Do your laws permit an insolvency administrator to disclaim or otherwise set aside future
contractual obligations such as charter parties or contracts of affreightment?

Answer: Yes, the insolvency administrator can disclaim unprofitable contracts after
obtaining leave from the committee of inspection or from the court within a 12-month
period after the commencement of winding up.*

“0'See Pacific Recreation Pte Ltd v S Y Technology [2008] 2 SLR(R) 491.

“! See Metalform Asia Pte Ltd v Holland Leedon Pte Ltd [2009] 4 SLR(R) 83.

“2 See Section 254(1)(a) of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act.

3 See Section 351(1)(c)(ii) of Division 5 Part X of the Companies Act.

“ A committee of inspection comprises of creditors and contributors of the company or their appointed representatives — See
Section 278 of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act.

4 See Section 272(2)(a) of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act.

46 See Section 332(1)(c) of Division 4 Part X of the Companies Act.

10



46.

Do your laws permit or require an insolvency administrator to compulsorily transfer
contractual obligations such as contracts of affreightment or employment agreements with
crew from the insolvent ship operator to the purchaser of the vessel from the estate of the

insolvent owner?

Answer: No — Singapore law recognises an assignment of benefit but not obligation.

Part 8 Acceleration of Remedies

47.

48.

Do your laws permit a creditor to contract for immediate repayment of an entire debt, such as
future obligations under a ship mortgage, if a ship owner becomes insolvent?

Answer: No, insofar as the creditor is unsecured, contracting for immediate repayment
would be viewed as contracting out of the pari passu and anti-deprivation rules. Attempts
to contract out of the pari passu and anti-deprivation rules will be struck down by the

court.’’

If there are differences in the application of these laws to acceleration remedies by foreign
creditors as distinct from local creditors, describe these differences in detail.

Answer: Acceleration remedies are equally unavailable to both local and foreign
creditors.

Part 9 Classes of Claims and Creditors

49.

50.

Do your insolvency laws apply differently to differing types of claims or creditors? Please
respond to this question using the attached table. For example, is a bank or financial institution
permitted to enforce a ship mortgage by procedures outside of an insolvency which would not
be available to a ship mortgagee other than a bank or financial institution?

Answer: See attached table in response to the first part of the question.

Ship mortgagees are secured creditors and are entitled to enforce their security outside
the insolvency regime as long as the writ in rem is served prior to the insolvency (see
response to Question 50 below). No known procedures are available exclusively to ship
mortgagees which are banks or financial institutions.

Does the existence of an insolvency proceeding under your country's law alter the priority of
creditors' claims against a ship owned or operated by an insolvent person? Please respond to
this question with reference to the types of claims listed in the attached table.

Answer: If the ship is served with a writ in rem prior to the commence of winding up,
creditors with claims secured by maritime liens and statutory liens*® against the ship,
fall outside the insolvency regime as secured creditors.* They are entitled to realise their
security through arrest and judicial sale of the vessel.*

If the writ in rem is not served prior to the commencement of liquidation, creditors with
such claims are no longer entitled to assert security against the ship.*”’ Insofar as such

* See Joo Yee Construction Pte Ltd (in liquidation) v Diethelm Industries Pte Ltd and others [1990] 1 SLR(R) 171.
%8 See Section 4 of the High Court (Admiralty Jurisdiction) Act (Cap 123)
“ Singapore follows the English position in In re Aro Co [1980] Ch 196. See The “Hull 308" [1991] 2 SLR(R) 643 and Lim
Bock Lai v Selco (Singapore) Pte Ltd [1987] SLR(R) 466.
%0 See Section 327 of Division 4 Part X of the Companies Act read with Section 76(3) of the Bankruptcy Act. See also the
?rocedures for judicial sale at Order 70 of the Rules of Court.

! See The “Hull 308” [1991] 2 SLR(R) 643.

11



51.

creditors do not have alternative security, they remain unsecured creditors and are
subject to prove in pari passu with other unsecured creditors.

If a shipowner commences proceedings to establish a limitation fund under the LLMC
Convention or to establish a limitation fund under domestic law, describe the relationship
between such fund and any insolvency proceedings involving that shipowner. For example,
can creditors begin insolvency proceedings if a limitation fund has been established? Can an
insolvent shipowner establish a limitation fund?

Answer: As yet, there is no existing case law suggesting that the fund is inaccessible to
creditors during insolvency proceedings or that claims cannot be made against the fund
during insolvency proceedings.

Nonetheless, creditors can begin insolvency proceedings despite the establishment of a
limitation fund.

As a matter of general insolvency law, whether an insolvent shipowner can establish a
limitation fund may depend on whether it was instituted before or after insolvency
proceedings. The position seems analogous to the issue of whether maritime claims can
be enforced via ship arrest during a winding up.*> Where the limitation fund was
established prior to insolvency proceedings, it is likely that creditors can claim in respect
of the fund since the court may find that they are entitled to have the fund preserved for
their benefit. Where the limitation fund was established after the commencement of
insolvency proceedings, it may amount to an unlawful disposition of the company’s
assets which will be automatically voided unless the court orders otherwise.”

Part 10 Proposals for Reorganization or Compromise

52.

53.

54.

55.

Do your laws permit an insolvent ship operator to make a proposal for the reorganization of its
business or compromise of claims in which the ship operator would continue to operate into
the future if the proposal is approved?

Answer: Yes, the procedure is under Section 210 of Part VII of the Companies Act.

Do your laws permit such proposals to be conducted through private contractual arrangements
between an insolvent ship operator and some of its creditors, or do such proposals need to be
conducted under supervision of a court or with approval of all identifiable creditors?

Answer: Yes, Singapore law permits informal restructuring to take place via private
contractual arrangements.

If it is lawful to conduct a proposal through private contractual arrangements, are such private
contractual arrangements affecting a ship legally binding on other claimants against that ship
who have not participated in such private contractual arrangements?

Answer: No, informal restructuring does not apply to creditors who have not
participated in the contractual arrangement.*

If a proposal is required to be conducted under supervision of a court or approval of all known
creditors, please provide a general description of the reorganization procedure.

52 See The “Hull 308" [1991] 2 SLR(R) 643.

33 See Section 259 of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act.

>4 See Chapter II of Andrew Chan, Law and Practice of Corporate Insolvency (LexisNexis).

%5 See Para 351 of Chapter II of Andrew Chan, Law and Practice of Corporate Insolvency (LexisNexis).

12



56.

57.

Answer: The reorganization procedure commences with an application to the court by
the company, creditor, member or liquidator for the court to order a meeting of
creditors. *® The company directors must send a notice of meeting accompanied by an
explanatory statement to all creditors of the company as well as to invite creditors to
submit proof of debts. ¥’

The scheme is put before the court-ordered creditors meeting where the creditors must
vote in approval (75% majority in value and simple majority in number).*® Having
obtained the requisite creditor approval, the court may sanction the scheme subject to
alterations or conditions as it thinks just. *

Are secured creditors of an insolvent shipowner subject to court orders approving a
reorganization or compromise?

Answer: Yes, the scheme applies to all creditors and members of the company.*

Do your laws permit an insolvent ship operator to transfer an insolvency proceeding into a
proceeding for reorganization or compromise?

Answer: Yes, the liquidator has locus standi to apply for a scheme of arrangement under
Section 210(1) of Part VII of the Companies Act.

Part 11 Receiverships

58.

59.

Does your law permit a private creditor such as a ship mortgagee to take over the business of a
ship operator or to sell part or all of its fleet or generally act to recover a debt without needing
to commence insolvency proceedings for the benefit of all creditors?

Answer: Yes — only where the terms of the debenture confer a charge over the business
or undertaking of the company and vests the debenture holder with the right to appoint
a receiver and manager.*’

Does your law set out minimum requirements which a private receiver of an insolvent
shipowner must follow such as giving notice to other registered ship mortgagees, the
procedure for sale, etc.

Answer: Yes, the private receiver must give notice of his appointment to the company
insolvent shipowner immediately ® and to the Registrar within 7 days after his
appointment. ® A similar notice must be given by his appointer.*

The private receiver must lodge an account of his receipts and payments with the
Registrar every 6 months® verified by an affidavit. *

%6 See Section 210(1) of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act.
57 See Section 211 of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act.

%8 See Section 210(3) of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act.

%% See Section 210(4) of Division 2 Part X of the Companies Act.

€0 See Section 210(3) of Part VII of the Companies Act and The Oriental Insurance Co Ltd v Reliance National Asia Re Pte
Ltd [2008] 3 SLR(R) 121.

¢! Singapore follows the English position in Whitley v Challis [1892] 1 Ch 64.

62 See Section 223(1)(a) of Part VIII of the Companies Act.

3 See Section 221(2) of Part VIII of the Companies Act.

¢ See Section 221(1) of Part VIII of the Companies Act.

¢ See Section 225(1) of Part VIII of the Companies Act.

€ See Section 225(2) of Part VIII of the Companies Act.

13



The private receiver must pay preferential creditors under Section 328 of Division 4
Part X of the Companies Act in priority to discharging the private creditor’s debt.®’

%7 See Section 226 of Part VIII of the Companies Act.

14



‘122 OV [1861] a7 uodopoy ay aag
0V uoRalpstng (Afenwpy) 1noD) YBIH 3 Jo (1) uonoag yIM peal (Q)(1)€ Uonaag 39S ,
WY uonaIpstm (Aewpy) UnoD YSIH 3y Jo (v)p uondss M peat (B)(1)€ UonIag 93§ |

Toy; pred aq 03 papnud
aIe M3Id pue I9)SeW o}
‘[9SSA 9} UO PIAIDS 3q

JOUUED WIDI UT JLIM B J]

pue sagem UO sWIe|d
19U} 10 [9SSIA A}

U0 US| SWNLIBEW © pjoy
M3I5 pUe Jo)Seu oY [,

MIID JO I9)SeWl
Jo uonerneda
10 ‘spjauaq ‘safem

*U9I| [enJORIUCD
© URy)} Jo(jel [OSSIA
3} UO UD[[ SWnLIBW digse
® Sp[OY puoq AIWO}0q | UO SUSI| [ENIORIJU0D
B UM JUBWIR[O ST | JOypo JO Aruopoq
"AILMOas IIaY) asi[eal 0) diys e ug areys 10
PAIUL a1e pue sIoNpatd | diys e uo so9j0dAy
Pamodas are saageSHOW Io sageSuow
*10)IPID PAINOISUN Ue se TEN
WIe[d 0} PfInuD ATuo I KIo)nge)s e surejqo pue diys oy
juewre]d oY) ‘AousAfosur [9SS9A 3] UO WIAI U JLM | Jo sSupures Jo asn
03 Joud poalas usaq sey B paAJas sey jueunte[d | Suipnjoul diys e Jo
W1 Ul JLIM OU 21U M 9} se TeJosul AJuQ | SISUMO-0D U29MIaq
*AousAjosur ue g "JOJIPAIO PAIMOASUN UE SB e
uoynqLysIp 10J S[qe[reAe WIe|d 0) papnue Aquo st K1o)me)s © surejqo pue digseu
sjosse Jo jood a1 Jo JuewWIR[O 9} ‘AousAjosut [9SS9A 9Y) UO WD U JUM | )saroul pred Kue Jo
yred jou s1 Auedwos ayy 0} Joud poAIss usaq sey © PoAISs sey juewrre]d | diys e jo diysioumo
£q poumo jou Ajaadorg WIS UT JLIM OU ISYM Ay} se reyosul AjuQ | Jo uoissassod ‘opi],
(papnpouod
uoneISIUIWPE
£nydnnjueq
J9)je Jojesado
diys jo uonesiqo (sumepd Ja130 (s1031paJd [e12UdS 03 (uoneaysiurmpe
ue 3q 0} SINUPUOD s8 Bunjues awes yum Aaowd a9y3iy ur ynq £3dnayueq apisyno
10 fndnajueq | ss3doid Aydnnjueq jo | ssadoad £ndnayjueq jo | juswIE] Aq panunuod
03 302fqns jou st wired ) | jaud s8 pasdsiunmpe ) |  red se pasdsiUIWIPE ) aq ABul JUIWIIIOJUD ) Suisue
S)UAWWO)) [BUOHIPPY gD ydurdxy wie[) paInadsuy) wig[) paLidjald wig)) paIndig unep joadAy,




«S924o1dws,, 10 UOBIUYAP Sy UMM [[e] 03 A[o31] are Aot “I1afeuew diys ot £q paIny 519M MIID IO JA)SBW I SIYM U

oy uonoipstny (AfeMupy) o) YSIH 34 3O (p)y uondag g peas (d)(1)¢ uonosg 995,
"Wy uonapsLmy (Ayenwpy) 1mo) YBIY a1 Jo (p)p uonaag yim peal (1)(1)¢ uonoes sas
WY uonaIpstmy (AeIupY) 1MoD) YBIH 3 JO (p)y U0NSDS M peal (F)(1)€ UONIaS 20

WY sanreduior) ay) Jo X 1req ¢ UOISIAIT Jo (1)(e)(A7)87E uondsg 1opun

2Ag PV sanuedwio)) At JO X Wed ¢ UOISIAIQ Jo (q)(1)3Z¢ UONIIS 3G ,

3V 20UIS JOYPAID PAINDIS
® st juewre[d oy diys

WIS UT J1IM OU 1Y M

01 surepad Jomsue ayJ,

ay) £q pasneo a3eurep diys £q pasnes
TestsAyd renjorjop oFeurep [eorsAyd
o snomo3 jo sad£) | rengorjep Io snonuo}
0} surepad Jomsue ayJ, Jo sad£y Joyy0
LUl
KJ0)nge)s © surejqo pue
[9SS9A 9Y3 UO WIAI UI JLIM
"IO)IPAID PAIMOISUN UR S8 B POAIOS SBY JUBWIIE[D oY)
WITE[O 0] PIPIIUL ATUO SI SE JeJosul AJUO AJLINoas
juewIe]d Y] ‘AousAjosul SuTe)qO JUBWIIE]O YT,
03 Joud paAIss usaq sey 's1oe o5eIoAe [e1oU03 UOISI[[00

a5eIoAe [eIoUSE

*IO}IP3ID PaINOasun Ue se
wIe[o 0} papnus AJuo st
yueuIre]o 9y ‘AousAjosul
03 Joud poaIss usaq sey
WAL Ul JLIM OU 310U M

o O]

AIoyme)s e sue)qo pue
[9SSA 9y} UO WIdI U JIM
B PIAIDS SBY JUBIIR[D
3y} se Jejosur A[uQ

digs e 0}
SOOIAIOS JO SPO0T
Jo smonddns predun

‘[ossaA ayy

U0 US| SWLIBW € SP[OY
9Y 90UIS JO}IPAID PaINOAs
® S| JUBWIIR]O Oy

spreme ageAfes

*I0}IPaID PaINOAsUN Ue se
UuIeyo 03 papinua AJuo st
juewIR[d 9] ‘KousAjosul
0} Joud paAlss uaaq sey
WA Ul JLIM OU 219y M

Pl

KI0)mye)s  sure)qo pue
[9SS9A Y3 UO WIdI UI JLIM
B PIAISS SBY JUBWIIR[D
9y} se rejosur A[uQ

diys e Jo uonesado
YIIM UO1OUUOD

u1 Amfuy reuoszad
10 9J1] JO sSO]

» SWIe[O I3y30 03 Ajusorid
ul S)ijausq pue safem

‘sjjouaq




10y uonapsung (AfesuIpy) Unod YSIH 3 JO (p)p UOHSAS LM pear ()(])g UORIS 29§ ||

oy uonarpsLmy (fyenupy) 1moD) YSIH 3 Jo (v)p uonoag wim peax (N)(1)g Uonses 295
Wy uonaipsuny (Ayyenuipy) unod) YBIH a1 Jo (v)y uonoag s peas (Y)(1)g uonsas 395
Wy uondipsumy (Aenwpy) 1N0D YSIH A Jo (v)p uondag yIm peal (8)(1 )¢ uonoag aag

01 103[qns pue jsalre

sanp Inoqrey
Iopun st diys oy asoym pue [eues ‘uod
*10}1paId
PaIMo3sun Ue Jo snyeys
3} SpJOY JUBWITE[O Y [, QouRINSUI [294
“I0JIpaId
PAINdASUN Ue JO se)s
Y} SP[OY JUBWIE[d 3y ], Soueansul [y

*I0JIPaID paImoasun ue se

wreld 0} PaInuUa AU S
JuRWIR[D Y3 ‘ASUdAjosUI
0} Joud paAles usaq sey

Tl
KI10)njE}S © surelqo pue
[9SS9A 93 UO WIDI UT LM
B POAIDS Sy JUBUIEO

UIDI UL JLIM OU 19U M ay) se rejosul A[uQ o3ejonid
"IOJIPAIO PAIMOISUN UR SB or B3I
UI[O 0} PI[IUS ATUO SI KI0)me)s e surejqo pue
JUBWIRID oY) ‘AousAjosul [9SS9A 9} UO WX UI JLIM

03 Joud poaies usaq sey B PAAIDS Sey JuBwIIe[d (s8eATes

WISX UI JLIM OU SISy M 9y} se Tejosul A[uQ | uey) Joy30) aemo)

dFewep

*JO}IPaIO PAINOISUN UR SB Pricl| Io ssof o8reo

UIe[o 0} pafInue AJuo si KI0)mye)s © surejqo pue 0] uey) Iayjo

WAI Ul JLIM OU dIayMm

a3 se Iejosul A[uQ

juewre]d 3y ‘AousAjosul [9SS9A Y3 UO WIDI UI JLIM ‘sansediarreyo
0} Joud paAIss usaq sey B poAlos sey jueurepd | Juipnjour ‘oSerires
WIDI UT JLIM OU QIS M ay se Iejosul A[uQ Jo s1oenuoo
*IO)IPSID PaInoasun Ue se =T
UIe[o 0) pSINUS AJuo sI KI0)ye)s € sureqo pue
juewWIR[O 9Y) ‘AOUSA[OSUL [9SS3A 3Y} UO WAI U] JLIM
0} Ioud paAlss usaq sey B PIAISS Sey juewre[d o3eurep

10 sso] 080

"[9SSaA 3}
UO US| SWILIBW © SP[OY




«s39k0]duia,, Jo UONIUYSP S UTYILM [TeJ 01 A[2¥1] are Aoy “1o8euew drys sy Aq paIry 21am MaIo 10 Iajsew oY1 a10yM U

WY samredwo) 3 Jo X Wed ¢ UOISIAL Jo (1)(e)(d7)8T€ uonoag sapun

27 10V SaMURAIO) N JO X Wed  UOISIAI JO (P)(1)8T€ UOROSS 39S

(61 deD) 1Y uiddiys 1UBYIIIN U JO X 1MBJ JO [9] UONDDS 295
SLT WS 1 [2661] 2191120 2y 908

arys Jo uonerado

“I0}IpaID M U000
PaINJasun ue Jo snyejs ur SuiopSuoim
A1) SPIOY JURWIRO A |, JeUOTIUSJUT JO phely
“10)IPRIO sanreuad
PAIdasUN Ue Jo snye)s Io sauy A1oye[n3ax
9y} Sp[oy juewie|d Y J, 10 JeurLd
»; SWIE[O J9Y30 "S)IJousq pue sagem
0} Ayuorid ur pred 9q 01 | UO SUNEID JIY) JOJ [9SSOA
papuua are sourureIrsod 9} UO US]| SWIILIRW
J1Jouaq [BI00S | B PJOY MAIO pUR JojSewl (010 Yoy
1o0J suonnqiuuoo predun) ‘2I0J219Y ], "}oRIJU0D ‘uorjesuadwod
's3urpassoid Aouaajosur o Jopun Jo nye)s Aq | sioxiom) surerdoid
Tesousd ut da01d Jsnwi | pajEpURW S)IJOUS] [BIOOS s)Ijouaq [B100S
3aK0[duwo oy} ‘paAtas aq apnjour 0) puedxs Aew I0J suonNQLIU0D
JOUUED WIDX UI JLIM 34} J] | SoSem Jo uoniuyep oy, predun
"I0}IpaId
paIndasun ue jo snjejs o8ewrep
A} SpoY JUBUITED Y, [eIUSWILOIIAUD
ey POLITOUT
sasuadxa oy} I9A0221 pue
Joaoy 1red Jo diys Aue
[[9S 0 PaINIUL SI JOIM
9] SOAOWIAI TPIYM senuoyne s1qnd

Kuoyne orqnd ay,

Aq [eAOWI Yo21M

71 SUITR[D

SWI)LIBUI IS0 [[& 0}
fuoud junowrered oAy
sonp yod woiy Suistre
suireyd ‘ores reipnl




